
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 
 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introduction/Attendance at Meeting  

  
2.   Declarations of Interest  

  
3.   To approve the Minutes/Notes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on :-  

  
 (a)   15 December 2021 (Pages 3 - 4) 

  
 (b)   5 January 2022 (Pages 5 - 6) 

  
 (c)   19 January 2022 (Pages 7 - 14) 

  
 (d)   2 February 2022 (Pages 15 - 20) 

  
4.   Integrated Care System –  

Presentation by the Chief Officer, NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group 
 (Pages 21 - 44) 
  

5.   Digital Health –  
Presentation by the Chief Information Officer, County Durham and Darlington NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 (Pages 45 - 60) 
  

6.   Crisis Service Changes –  
Presentation by the Director of Operations County Durham and Darlington, Tees, Esk and 

10.00 am 
Wednesday, 23 February 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust 
 (Pages 61 - 70) 
  

7.   Drug and Alcohol Service Contract - We Are With You –  
Presentation by the Executive Director, We Are With You 
  
  

8.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 (Pages 71 - 88) 
  

9.   Health and Wellbeing Board –  
The Board last met on 16 September 2021. The next meeting is scheduled for 17 March 
2022. 
  
  

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
  

11.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 15 February 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bartch, Bell, Dr. Chou, Heslop, Layton, Lee, McEwan, Newall and Wright 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during 
normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 
Fridays email: hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405801



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 15 December 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bell (Chair), Heslop, Layton, McEwan and Newall 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Lee,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Bartch, Dr. Chou and Wright 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor K Nicholson, Diane Lax (Healthwatch Darlington), 
Maxine Crutwell (Community Transformation Tees Valley), Emma Joyeux (NHS Tees Valley 
Clinical Commissioning Group), Dr Helen McLeish (Whinfield Medical Practice), Jo Murray 
(Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust) and Dr Jo Nadkarni (Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valley NHS Foundation Trust) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE –   
 
 
NOTE 
 
This meeting was postponed in order to offer immediate support to NHS and local government 
organisations in light of the latest situation regarding Omicron and other variants.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3(a)



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 5 January 2022 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS WAS NOT A FORMALLY CONSTITUTED MEETING, AND THAT THIS IS 

A ‘NOTE’ OF THE INFORMAL MEETING THAT TOOK PLACE. 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Bell (Chair), Heslop, Layton, McEwan and Newall 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bartch,  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Dr. Chou, Lee and Wright 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors K Nicholson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Elizabeth Davison (Group Director of Operations), Anthony Sandys 
(Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources) and 
Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 
  

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no decl
[...]
ernal wall insulation, 
Members were advised that all improvement work would be delivered as part of a 
programme; the Council were preparing to tender for a stock condition survey which would 
include insulation; and Members make Officers aware of any individual cases as required. 
 
IT WAS AGREED – That this Scrutiny Committee has no comment to make on the Housing 
Revenue Account – MTFP for 2022-23 to 2025-26. 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 19 January 2022 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS WAS NOT A FORMALLY CONSTITUTED MEETING, AND THAT THIS IS 

A ‘NOTE’ OF THE INFORMAL MEETING THAT TOOK PLACE. 
 
PRESENT – Councillors  , Bartch, Heslop, Layton, Lee and Newall 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bell, McEwan and Wright  
 
ABSENT – Councillor Dr. Chou 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Jennifer Illingworth (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), 
Lisa Ward (County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust), Warren Edge (County 
Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust), Dr Chris Lanigan (Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys 
NHS Foundation Trust), Avril Lowery (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust) and 
Laura Kirkbride (Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trusts) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 
 
NOTE 
 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair at the commencement of the meeting, Councillor 
Newall took the chair for this meeting only. 
  

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

 COUNTY DURHAM AND DARLINGTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - QUALITY ACCOUNTS 
2021/22 
 

 The Associate Director of Nursing (Patient Safety and Governance) and Senior Associate 
Director of Assurance and Compliance gave a presentation updating Members on the 
progress against the interim improvement objectives for 2021/22. 
 
Members were advised that the quality strategy, Quality Matters,
[...]
 the group would oversee and 
determine the timing of the phased bed reductions. 
 
IT WAS AGREED – (a) That the proposal to reprovide the inpatient rehabilitation and 
recovery unit form Primrose Lodge, Chester le Street to Shildon with a reduction from 15 to 8 
beds, be noted. 
 
(b) That an update be provided at a future meeting of this Scrutiny Committee on the 
outcome of the further targeted engagement process.   
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 2 February 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bell (Chair), Heslop, Lee, McEwan, Newall and Wright 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bartch and Layton 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Dr. Chou 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE –  Jill Foggin (Communications Manager, County Durham and Darlington 
Foundation Trust), Mark Pickering (NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group), 
Maxine Crutwell (Community Transformation Tees Valley), Emma Joyeux (NHS Tees Valley 
Clinical Commissioning Group), Jo Murray (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust) 
and Dr Jo Nadkarni (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Penny Spring (Director of Public Health), Anthony Sandys 
(Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues), Lisa Soderman (Head of Leisure), 
Matthew Hufford (Communication and Engagement Co-ordinator) and Hannah Miller 
(Democratic Officer) 
 
  

HH33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

HH34 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 
2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 20 October 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 20 October, 
2021 be approved as a correct record. 
  

HH35 PRIMARY CARE: AN UPDATE ON NATIONAL POLICY CHANGES 2020/21 
 

 The C
[...]
on of rents owed 
on HRA dwellings* including arrears which was showing performance not as good as the 
target; and that, of the nine indicators with data available, six indicators were showing an 
improved performance compared to the same point in the previous year, which included two 
culture indicators CUL 030 – Total number of visits to the Dolphin Centre (all areas) and CUL 
064 – Number of individuals participating in the community sports development programme; 
whilst three indicators showed a performance not as good as that recorded at the same time 
in the previous year. 
 
In relation to Public Health indicators it was reported that eight of the twenty-four indicators 
had new data available at quarter 2 and that four indicators were showing performance 
better than the previous year whilst four indicators were showing performance not as good 
as the previous year.  
 
RESOLVED – That the performance data reported for Quarter 2 2021/22 be noted. 
  

HH39 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’ work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
Discussion ensued on the current work programme and it was agreed that an update on the 
Drug and Alcohol Service Contract be brought forward to the next meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee; that the items A and E Wait Times, Housing Management Policy and Affordable 
Home Ownership Policy be deferred; and that an update on West Park be provided. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be updated to reflect discussions. 
  

HH40 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 It was reported that the Board had not met since 16 September 2021; and that the next 
meeting of the Board was scheduled for 17 March 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update on the work of the Health 

Page 18



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

and Wellbeing Board at a future meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ICS development update 

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 4



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

• Appointment of our ICS Chair via a NHS-
Local Government panel 

• ICS Chair 121 meetings with council 
leaders and executives

• Ongoing engagement with local and 
regional scrutiny meetings

• ICP engagement meetings in July and 
August to gather views on ICS 
development 

• Joint Management Executive Meetings 
throughout October-November to develop 
proposals on ICS governance and 
operating model

• Local government stakeholder sessions for 
the appointment of the ICS chief executive

• Engagement on ICB Constitution 2

ENGAGEMENT 
WITH LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES ON 
ICS DEVELOPMENT 

P
age 22



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CURRENT CCG 
STATUTORY DUTIES 
AND POWERS

• Needs assessment

• Commission population level and 

personalised health services

• Provide information on safety of health 

services

• Improve quality of services

• Achieve financial balance

• Public involvement and consultation on 

service changes

• Reduce health inequalities

• Promote patient involvement and choice

• Support innovation and research

• Promote service integration

• Partnership working in specialist areas (e.g. 

safeguarding, special educational needs, 

public health)

3

CURRENT CCG 
STATUTORY DUTIES 
AND POWERSP

age 23



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CCG GOVERNANCE 
IN NORTH EAST AND 
NORTH CUMBRIA: 
EXISTING 
STRUCTURES

4

8 Governing Bodies

8 Executive Teams

8 Councils of  Practices

8 Remuneration Committees

8 Primary Care Committees

8 Audit Committees

8 Management Teams

8 Quality Committees 8 Finance & Performance 

Committees

CCG GOVERNANCE 
IN NORTH EAST AND 
NORTH CUMBRIA: 
EXISTING 
STRUCTURES

P
age 24



This do
[...]
 other 
local public services.

• Building strong relationships with 
communities

POTENTIAL 
DISTRIBUTION OF ICS 
FUNCTIONS TO EACH 
LEVEL: PLACE

P
age 27



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

POTENTIAL 
DISTRIBUTION OF ICS 
FUNCTIONS TO EACH 
LEVEL: PLACE
(CONTINUED)

Joint work between NHS and Local Authorities

• Participation in Health & Wellbeing Boards to 
develop JSNAs and Joint Health & Wellbeing 
Strategies

• Joint initiatives to promote health, prevent disease 
and reduce inequalities

• Joint commissioning and leadership of local 
services:
- Continuing Health Care 
- Personal Health Budgets
- Community mental health, LD and autism
- Children & young people 
(transitions/SEND/LAC)

• Service integration initiatives and jointly funded 
work through, e.g. the BCF and Section 75. 

• Fulfilling the NHS’s statutory health advisory role 
in adults and children’s safeguarding.

• The provision of updates to local Scrutiny 
Committees and Lead Members on local health 
and care services.

8

POTENTIAL 
DISTRIBUTION OF ICS 
FUNCTIONS TO EACH 
LEVEL: PLACE
(CONTINUED)

P
age 28



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

PLACE GOVERNANCE 
IN NORTH EAST AND 
NORTH CUMBRIA: 
EXAMPLES OF 
EXISTING 
STRUCTURES

9

CCG Local Authority Partnership Forum

Cumbria Cumbria County Council North Cumbria ICP Leaders Board     

North Cumbria ICP Executive                                             

(Whole of) Cumbria Joint Commissioning Board

(Whole of) Cumbria Health and Wellbeing Board 

Newcastle 

Gateshead

Newcastle City Council Collaborative Newcastle Executive Group 

City Futures Board (formerly Health & Wellbeing)

Gateshead Council Gateshead Care (System Board and Delivery Group)

Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board

Northumberland Northumberland County 

Council 

Northumberland System Transformation Board

BCF Partnership 

Northumberland Health and Wellbeing Board

North Tyneside North Tyneside Council North Tyneside Future Care Executive

North 
[...]
021

P
age 37



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ESTABLISHING 
AN 
INTEGRATED 
CARE 
PARTNERSHIP

18

ESTABLISHING 
AN INTEGRATED 
CARE 
PARTNERSHIP

P
age 38



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ESTABLISHING 
THE 
INTEGRATED 
CARE 
PARTNERSHIP

19

ETHOS: The Integrated Care Partnership 

will have a key role to play in setting the 

tone and culture of the system. Operating 

a collective model of accountability, 

including to local residents.

REQUIREMENTS: System partners to 

determine how the ICP will operate, agree  

the leadership arrangements and functions 

it will carry out over and above its 

statutory responsibilities. The ICP is tasked 

with developing an integrated care 

strategy for the area.

GUIDANCE: Set out in Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) 

engagement document: Integrated Care Systems (ICS) 

implementation, September 2021

ESTABLISHING 
THE 
INTEGRATED 
CARE 
PARTNERSHIP

P
age 39



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

INTEGRATED 
CARE 
PARTNERSHIP
: 
MEMBERSHIP

20

The ICP will need to mutually agree terms of 

reference, membership, ways of operating 

and administration.

Chair is jointly selected by NHS and local 

authority; can be same chair as ICB –

approach to be determined locally.

Members must include all local authorities and 

the local NHS (represented at least by the 

ICB). 

Representatives should draw on  a wide range 

of partners working to improve health and 

care in their communities, including the views 

of patients and the social care sector.

GUIDANCE: Set out in Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) engagement 

document: Integrated Care Systems (ICS) implementation, September 

2021

INTEGRATED 
CARE 
PARTNERSHIP: 
MEMBERSHIP

P
age 40



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Chair
(TBC)

Vice Chair
(TBC)

VCS

Health
Watch

ADASS ADCS DsPH
Primary 

Care

Acute 
Care

Schools Unis
Police & 

Fire
DWP

Business 
Sector

Core Members

Potential Members

ICB

LA

LA

LA

LA

LA


[...]
 maximise the investment already made by the Trust

• remove paper based processes from the organisation, 

replacing them as required with secure digitised workflows

✓ Continual improvement 
programmes for retained 
systems.

✓New Development 
request process via CIG.

Quality 
Services

• services provided by Health Informatics are measurable in 

terms of quality

• compliance with national information standards

• utilisation of best-practice methodologies and frameworks

• Service Level Agreements are be in place

• performance data will readily available and published to the 

organisation.

• Value of service provision is benchmarked against national 

data.

✓ Continue to benchmark 
our services (CIPFA etc)

✓ Service Delivery and 
Performance Boards 
Established

P
age 49



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CDDFT Digital Maturity

www.cddft.nhs.net

• In 2021 we undertook a baseline 
assessment (pre EPR) using the 
HIMMS Electronic Medical 
Records Adoption Model:

– CDDFT Achieved Stage 1 in this 
assessment

– The assessment highlighted known 
gaps in provision – the operational 
silos outlined within the trusts 
strategy

– Many of the key gaps will be met 
through the adoption of our Cerner 
Millennium EPR and supporting 
technologies taking us to an 
anticipated Stage 5

P
age 50



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CDDFT Digital Maturity

www.cddft.nhs.net

• We are currently assessing what our capabilities will be against the 
Minimum Digital Foundation assessment:

Post EPR deployment we will achieve

93% compliance with the Foundation/

Core Capabilities

P
age 51



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CDDFT Digital Partnerships

www.cddft.nhs.net

• CDDFT straddle two of the four 
ICPs within the ICS

• Played an active role in the 
development of the ICS digital 
strategy

• Engaged with the two ICP Digital 
Subgroups

• Established a ‘Digital Durham 
Place’ meeting, looking to 
duplicate this in Darlington in 
2022

No
[...]
nalised care 

closer to home)

I

The Essentials 

(Getting the 

basics right)

Learning

(Using the power of 

our past and present 

to deliver the future)

Worker Protection

Main Care 

management 

system 

development & 

upgrade

Specialist system 

development& 

upgrade

Client focussed 

development

Care provider 

support

Market Trends &  

analysis

O
Integration of ICP to ICS strategy and local work to ICP Strategy

G
Support the Trust to provide Digitally Enabled Care

Planned Delivery Date

Objective

Goals 2020 2021 2022

ICS Strategy Delivery

www.cddft.nhs.net

• CDDFT along with partners from 
Local Authorities, CCGs, Mental 
Health Trusts, Primary Care and 3rd

Party Organisations within each ICP 
have developed a Digital OGIM 

• The OGIM outlines how the ICP’s 
active and planned schemes 
contribute to the delivery of the ICS 
Digital Strategy and identify key areas 
for investment and activity within the 
region in the future.

• These OGIMs are currently being 
developed into the 5 year plan by the 
ICS.

P
age 53



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Digital Care in the Community

www.cddft.nhs.net

• CDDFT already had mobile working provision for our 
community teams

• As a response to COVID and to support our activity 
recovery programme we have extended our Agile 
working provision

• We have continued to meet the needs of our 
patients throughout the pandemic through the 
implementation of more digital solutions

• We have more capacity to flex services to meet the 
needs of our patients due to implementing agile 
methods of working

P
age 54



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Digital Care in the Community

www.cddft.nhs.net

• The Health Call Digital Care Home has been 
deployed in all of the care homes for older 
people in Darlington.

• It is used to refer patients to the DN’s and 
CSP’s using the structured SBAR tool. 

• There are on average about 350 referrals per 
month made using the app.

• It is also used for referring patients for 
wound care intervention where the home 
can take a picture of the wound.

• Dietitians use the Health Call Undernutrition 
Service to monitor their patients.

• There are further developments that will be 
deployed including a dietetic referral 
pathway and a SLT referral pathway.

Health Call Digital Care Homes

P
age 55



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Digital Care - Outpatients

www.cddft.nhs.net

• The global pandemic required the trust to rapidly change the way in which 
outpatients services were provided to patients.

• We adopted the nationally procured solution for Video Consultations and 
offered this, alongside teleconsultations, as an alternative to face-to-face 
sessions.

• Using this opportunity we are supporting the development of a full digital 
outpatients solution with Health Call, this solution is currently being 
piloted by several services in CDDFT and allows patients to:

– Receive and acknowledge their appointments digitally

– Request virtual consultations as a preference

– Access the virtual consultation through the Health Call platform

– Receive correspondence regarding their sessions and any outcomes digitally

P
age 56



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

The Great North Care Record

www.cddft.nhs.net

• CDDFT have adopted the GNCR are currently feeding significant amount of 
data to the Health Information Exchange (HIE) to support better care 
decisions for our patients.

• Information shared between organisations through this platform includes: 
Problems, Diagnoses, Procedures, Medications, Vital Signs, Allergies, 
Immunisations, Lab Results, Scans, Clinical Correspondence, Appointments, 
Physical Examinations, Family History, Visits, Social History

• This year the GNCR will be further enhanced with the development of the 
Public Engagement Platform (PEP) or myGNCR; CDDFT are supporting the 
development of this tool and ensuring the required systems are aligned.

P
age 57



This do
[...]
am (hub and spoke) has been implemented

• Work in progress with continuous service evaluation using PDSA 

model

• Peer review workers have been employed with lived experience 

of services to support ongoing service development and service 

users

• Recruitment/retention/sickness absence challenges

• Clinical Journey – what should this look like for patients in crisis?

P
age 66



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Challenges/ 

Opportunities

• Increased referrals post Covid

• High staff turnover & sickness 

currently

• Imminent restructure in the Trust 

bringing together all Crisis services 

across D&D and Tees Valley

• All challenges bring opportunities to 

further review the model and utilise 

the expertise of peer review workers 

to further develop & refine the service. 

P
age 67



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Patient/Carer/Referrer/Staff Experience 
• We need to continue to gather feedback from all of the above to 

ensure we get the model right

• We need to learn from any incidents which occur and ensure that is 

shared will all team staff and lead to changes in practice if required

• We need to work more closely with other VCS organisations in our 

communities to share information and provide a range of options for 

people who may be in crisis

• We need to diversify our workforce to reflect the needs of the 

patients

P
age 68



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Thank You
Any questions?P

age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2021/22 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be added to the previously approved work 
programme. 
 

Summary  
 
2. Members ar

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 23 February 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bell (Chair), Layton, Lee, McEwan and Newall 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bartch, Dr. Chou and Heslop  
 
ABSENT – Councillor Wright 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Jill Foggin (Communications Manager, County Durham and Darlington 
Foundation Trust), Jennifer Illingworth (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), 
David Gallagher (NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group) and Andrew Izon (County 
Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Penny Spring (Director of Public Health), Anthony Sandys 
(Assistant Director - Housing and Revenues) and Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 
 
  

HH41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

HH42 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES/NOTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON :- 
  

(1)  15 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 Submitted – The Notes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held 
on 15 December 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Notes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 15 December 
2021 be approved as a correct record.  
  

(2)  5 JANUARY 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Notes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held 
on 5 January 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Notes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 5 January 
2022 be approved as a correct record.  
  

(3)  19 JANUARY 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Notes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held 
on 19 January 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Notes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 19 January 
2022 be approved as a correct record.  
  

(4)  2 FEBRUARY 2022 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 2 February 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Notes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 2 February 
2022 be approved as a correct record.  
  

HH43 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM 
 

 The Chief Officer, Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group gave a presentation (previously 
circulated) providing Members with an update on the development of the Integrated Care 
System (ICS). 
 
The presentation outlined the engagement with local authorities to develop the ICS which 
included one-to-one meetings with the ICS Chair, council leaders and executives, Joint 
Management Executive Meetings, which were held throughout October-November to 
develop proposals on the ICS governance and operating model, ongoing engagement with 
local and regional scrutiny meetings and engagement on the Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
Constitution.  
 
Reference was made to the current CCG statutory duties and powers; the existing structures 
for the eight CCG’s in the North East and North Cumbria; and the current CCG commissioning 
spend in the ICS area. 
 
Members were provided with details of the potential distribution of the ICS functions at both 
a System and Place level; particular reference was made to joint work between NHS and 
Local Authorities including participation in Health and Wellbeing Boards to develop Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessments and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategies, joint initiatives to 
promote health, prevent disease and reduce inequalities and joint commissioning and 
leadership of local services. Members also noted the governance options for place based 
partnerships and that the ICB would be in place by June 2022.  
 
The presentation outlined the core elements of the ICB governance arrangements; 
governance features of the ICB; and that membership had been proposed to NHS England in 
December 2021, with 25 voting Members, 13 non-executive and 12 executive, with a 
commitment to review after one year. 
 
Members were informed of the requirement to establish an Integrated Care Partnership 
(ICP) alongside the ICB; the ICP would have a key role to play in setting the tone and culture 
of the system, operating a collective model of accountability, including to local residents; and 
the ICP was required to mutually agree terms of reference, membership, ways of operating 
and administration. Reference was made to the four ICP’s in the North East and North 
Cumbria ICS; and the Chief Executive Officer designate and ICB Chair designate had been 
appointed. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding concern in respect of the scale of the management structure;  
the importance of engaging with place; and engagement opportunities with regional and 
local scrutiny committees.  
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

RESOLVED – That the Chief Officer, Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group be thanked for 
his informative presentation.  
  

HH44 DIGITAL HEALTH 
 

 The Chief Information Officer, County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (CDDFT) 
gave a presentation providing Members with an update in respect of Digital Health. 
 
It was reported that CDDFT Digital Strategy which was developed with patients, staff and 
partners was published in 2016; had been extended up to 2022 due to COVID and was now 
approaching the end of its lifespan. 
 
The presentation outlined the aims and status of the six strategic themes of the strategy, of 
which ‘Working Together’, ‘Working Securely’, ‘Paper-light to Paperless’ and ‘Quality 
Services’ had green status. Members were informed that the status of ‘Working Smarter’ was 
amber as the implementation of the electronic patient record (EPR) had not commenced and 
‘Citizen Access’ had red status as this was awaiting development aligned to the Great North 
Care Record (GNCR). 
 
It was reported that a baseline assessment of the Trusts digital maturity was undertaken in 
2021. The assessment identified known gaps in provision however these gaps would be met 
through the adoption of the EPR and supporting technologies; and it was anticipated that 
this would take the Trust from Stage 1 to Stage 5. 
 
Members were informed that the Trust straddled two of the four ICP’s within the North East 
and North Cumbria ICS and played an active role in the development of the ICS digital 
strategy; the trust had established a ‘Digital Durham Place’ meeting with an intention to 
duplicate this in Darlington; and the Trust had worked with partners to develop a Digital 
OGIM within each ICP, which outlined how the ICP’s schemes would contribute to the 
delivery of the ICS Digital Strategy and identifies key areas for investment and activity within 
the region in the future. 
 
In relation to digital care in the community it was reported that as a response to COVID and 
to support the Trusts activity recovery programme, the Agile working provision had been 
extended; Health Call Digital Care Home had been deployed in all of the care homes for older 
people in Darlington, enabling patients to be seen in the home, reducing unnecessary visits 
to the hospital; and to ensure outpatient services continued for patients during  the 
pandemic, the Trust adopted a nationally procured solution for Video Consultations, 
alongside teleconsultations, as an alternative to face-to-face sessions. 
 
It was reported that the Trust had adopted the GCNR and this would be further enhanced 
with the development of the Public Engagement Platform; reference was made to the work 
being undertaken by the Trust for staff and patients in relation to digital health and digital 
exclusion; and details were provided of the next steps for the Trust. 
 
Members raised concern regarding the sharing of information with private care providers 
and possible security risks and issues associated with the transfer of medical records from 
the GP to a hospital setting. Members were assured that robust processes were in place 
regarding access to patients information and that further development was required by the 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

GNCR team to address issues associated with GP information sharing. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chief Information Officer, CDDFT be thanked for his informative 
presentation.  
  

HH45 CRISIS SERVICE CHANGES 
 

 The Director of Operations, Durham and Darlington, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 
Foundation Trust provided Members with an update on the Crisis and Home Treatment 
Team. 
 
Members were informed that the Durham and Darlington teams were merged in 2019 
following redesign work; the teams were relocated to a base in Bishop Auckland; reference 
was made to the purpose of the merger; and the purposes of the crisis and home treatment 
team were outlined.  
 
It was reported that the model had been revised; implementation of the revised model and 
ongoing quality improvement work commenced in July 2021; the revised model consisted of 
a hub and spoke model, with a central access point at Bishop Auckland Hospital and two 
locality cells, one based at Lanchester Road Hospital and the other at West Park Hospital. 
 
Details were provided of the current challenges, including increased referrals and high staff 
turnover and sickness; and these challenges provided opportunity to review the model and 
further develop and refine the service. Members were informed that a restructure in the 
Trust was ongoing which would bring together all crisis services across Durham and 
Darlington and the Tees Valley and it was suggested an update on the restructure be 
provided at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
  

HH46 DRUG AND ALCOHOL SERVICE CONTRACT - WE ARE WITH YOU 
 

 The Chair informed Members that the Executive Director for Services, We Are With You was 
not in attendance at the meeting and expressed disappointment that an update on the 
service had not been forthcoming.  
 
RESOLVED – (a) That Members submit any questions to the Democratic Officer in relation to 
the drug and alcohol service for consideration by the Executive Director for Services, We Are 
With You. 
 
(b) That a letter be sent to the Executive Director for Services, We Are With You from the 
Chair on behalf of this Scrutiny Committee to express Members disappointment that an 
update has not been forthcoming. 
 
(c) That an update be provided at the next meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
  

HH47 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’ work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the work programme be noted. 
  

HH48 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 The Director of Public Health informed Members that the next meeting of the Board was 
scheduled for 17 March 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update on the work of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board at a future meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 


